

No. 22-5207

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MEMPHIS A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TRE HARGETT, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the State of
Tennessee, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
MEMPHIS A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, ET AL.

Jon M. Greenbaum
Ezra Rosenberg
Pooja Chaudhuri
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW

Danielle Lang
Molly E. Danahy
Jonathan Diaz
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER

William H. Harbison
Lisa Katherine Helton
Christopher C. Sabis
SHERRARD ROE VOIGT & HARBISON

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs Are the Prevailing Party on Their First-Time Voter Claim.....	12
II. Defendants’ Waived Any Defense to Plaintiffs’ Fee Award	14
III. Defendants’ Defense to Fee Liability Fails on the Merits.....	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 385 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Associated General Contractors of Tennessee, Inc. v. County of Shelby</i> , 5 F. App’x 374 (6th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Bard v. Brown County</i> , 970 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	12
<i>Davis v. Abbott</i> , 781 F.3d 207, 215 (5th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Duncan v. Minnesota Life Insurance Co.</i> , 845 F.App’x 392 (6th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	12
<i>Frontier Insurance Co. v. Blaty</i> , 454 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Horner v. Kentucky High School Athletic Association</i> , 206 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>In re: 2016 Primary Election</i> , 836 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Libertarian Party of Michigan v. Johnson</i> , 714 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010)	12, 14
<i>Medical Center at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health System</i> , 922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Hargett</i> , 977 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Hargett</i> , 2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021)	4, 14-15, 17-18, 20
<i>Miller v. Caudill</i> , 936 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Moruzzi v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 759 F.App’x 396 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16

Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine,
931 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2019)8

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....19

Thomas v. Arn, 474 U.S. 140 (1985)8

United States v. Johnson, 440 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2006).....15

United States v. Moored, 38 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1994)15

United States v. Still, 102 F.3d 118 (5th Cir. 1996).....15

Willis v. Sullivan, 931 F.2d 390 (6th Cir. 1991)8, 16

Wright v. Holbrook, 794 F.2d 1152 (6th Cir. 1986)8, 17

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 19839, 12

42 U.S.C. § 19888

42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)9, 12
